modity contracts are bilateral contracts or embedded derivatives in bilateral con-
tracts for which there exist no active market. Hence, valuation techniques, with the
use of available market information, are used as much as possible. Techniques that
reflect how the market could be expected to price instruments are used in non-
observable markets.

Norske Skog's portfolio of commodity contracts consists mostly of physical energy
contracts where fair value is especially sensitive to future changes in energy prices.
The fair value of embedded derivatives in physical contracts depends on currency,
price index and commodity price fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for commodity contracts
Trading and hedging mandates have been established for energy activity. Most
financial trading and hedging activities are carried out on NordPool, while some
financial hedging is carried out bilaterally with banks and trading companies.
Currency effects arise when contract values nominated in foreign currencies are
translated into the reporting currency.

COMMODITY CONTRACTS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF IAS 39
			   FAIR VALUE	 RESULT NET OF TAX	 RESULT NET OF TAX
			   31.12.2009	 CHANGE DOWN	 CHANGE UP
Energy price	 change 25%	  5 310 	   (3 444)	   3 439
Currency 1)	 change 10%	 5 310 	   (689)	   689

1) Includes changes in currency options in 2009 and 2008. For 2007 this effect is shown among the embedded derivatives.

			   FAIR VALUE	 RESULT NET OF TAX	 RESULT NET OF TAX
			   31.12.2008	 CHANGE DOWN	 CHANGE UP
Energy price	 change 25%	  4 360 	  (3 170)	  3 177
Currency 1)	 change 10%	  4 360 	  173 	  (161)

			   FAIR VALUE	 RESULT NET OF TAX	 RESULT NET OF TAX
			   31.12.2007	 CHANGE DOWN	 CHANGE UP
Energy price	 change 25%	  4 993 	  (2 408)	 2 408
Currency	 change 10%	  4 993 	  1 667 	  (1 667)

68 // Norske Skog // Annual Report 2009

EMBEDDED DERIVATIVES

Sensitivity analysis for embedded derivatives
Embedded derivatives are common features in physical commodity contracts. The
most common embedded derivatives are price indices, hereunder national consumer
price and producer price indices. The analysis below combines these two indices
into one price index. Currency effects will arise when contract values nominated in
foreign currencies are translated to NOK.

Liquidity risk
Norske Skog is exposed to liquidity risk when payments of financial liabilities do not
correspond to the group's cash flow from net profit. In order to effectively mitigate